between the policymaking body and a bargaining unit representing the employees of that policymaking 
	 body and collective bargaining sessions at which the policymaking body and the representatives of the 
	 collective bargaining unit are present;

(6)    that portion of meetings at which a decision concerning purchases in an amount exceeding two 
	 thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) that can be made only from one source is discussed and that portion 	
	 of meetings at which the contents of competitive sealed proposals solicited pursuant to the Procurement 
	 Code are discussed during the contract negotiation process. The actual approval of purchase of the item or